
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 17 June 2016 Email: karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Karen Strahan on 01392 382264

CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 27th June, 2016

A meeting of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.00 pm 
in the County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter, EX2 4QD to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART ONE - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes 
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016, previously circulated.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may representations/presentations on any substantive matter 
listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a specific 
matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided



MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Enterprise Zone Spotlight Review (Pages 1 - 30)
(a) Report of the Scrutiny Officer and Chairman of the Spotlight Review (CS/16/22), 

attached.

(b) Report of the Head of Economy and Enterprise (EE/16/10), attached.

6 Risk Register (Pages 31 - 36)
Report of the Head of Services for Communities on the Risk Register (SC/16/8), 
attached.

Members are asked if they have any specific issues to raise on the register, other than 
general questions, please raise these with the Clerk / Scrutiny Officer prior to the meeting 
in order that the most appropriate officer can attend and answer those specific queries.

7 Treasury Management Stewardship Annual Report 2015/2016 (Pages 37 - 42)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/60) on the Treasury Management Stewardship 
Annual Report 2015/2016, attached.

8 Tender Process for Highway Maintenance Contract 
Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste to report. This item is being brought 
to the Committee in view of their recent work and recommendations regarding the 
involvement of Corporate Services Scrutiny in Commissioning activity.

9 Locality Budget Annual Report 2015/2016 (Pages 43 - 46)
Report of the Head of Services for Communities (CS/16/5), attached. 

10 Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 47 - 50)
Scrutiny Officer to report.

In accordance with the previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review 
the list of forthcoming business (previously circulated) and determine which items are to 
be included in the Work Programme. The Work Programme is also available on the 
Council's website at https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-
committees/scrutiny-work-programme/ 

Members of the Committee may also wish to consider topics for future Member 
Development sessions.

The Committee may also wish to review the content of Cabinet Forward Plan (available 
at https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/how-the-council-works/forward-plan/ to see if 
there any specific items therein the Committee might wish to explore further.

In addition, at the recent Chairs and Vice Chairs of Scrutiny meeting on 8th June, 
Members agreed that the Domestic Abuse and DOLS items currently included in the 
People’s Work Programme being ‘transferred’ to the Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Committee.

Income Generation Task Group

A verbal update on the work of the Income Generation Task Group will be provided by 
Members of the Task Group.

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/how-the-council-works/forward-plan/


MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

11 Briefing Papers, Updates & Matters for Information 
Members are asked to advise the Scrutiny Officer if they wis
[...]
eetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/

All Scrutiny Committee agenda are published at least seven days before the meeting on the Council’s website.
Emergencies 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, following the fire exit 
signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings, do 
not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in another format 
(e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other languages), please 
contact the Information Centre on 01392 380101 or email to: 
centre@devon.gov.uk or write to the Democratic and Scrutiny 
Secretariat at County Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk
mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.yk


Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee

Heart of the 
South West

Enterprise Zone
Spotlight Review

June 2016Page 1

Agenda Item 5



CS/16/22
27 June 2016

Corporate Services Committee

What are Enterprise Zones? 

The current iteration of Enterprise Zones was established by the Government in 2012, as 
part of their long term economic plan.  They are geographically defined areas, which aim to 
support growth by encouraging businesses to locate within them, providing a number of 
incentives, including:

 Up to 100% business rate discount worth up to £275,000 over 5 years
 Simplified local authority planning
 Roll out of super-fast Broadband where necessary
 For zones in Assisted Areas, 100% enhanced capital allowances (tax relief) to 

businesses making large investments in plant and machinery 

Any business rates growth generated by the Enterprise Zone (over the next 25 years) is 
retained by the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to reinvest in local economic growth1.

An Enterprise Zone in East Devon 

The Heart of the South West LEP responded to the Government’s invitation to submit 
proposals for an Enterprise Zone with a proposal consisting of five sites; Exeter Science 
Park, Sky Park, Exeter Airport Business Park, Cranbrook and Huntspill Energy Park (the 
first four of these being located in East Devon and the fifth near Bridgwater, Somerset).  
The proposal was compiled following a rigorous process which scored proposals from 
across the LEP area against the Government’s key selection criteria.  On 25 November 
2015, within the Autumn Statement, the Chancellor confirmed that the Heart of the South 
West LEP’s Enterprise Zone bid had been accepted2.  The announcement does not confer 
automatic Enterprise Zone status; the Enterprise Zone will only become operational 
following the development of a business case, the agreement of governance arrangements 
and the approval and sign up of key partners.

At their meeting on 24 March 2016, the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee resolved to 
hold a Spotlight Review to undertake a closer assessment of the potential effects upon both 
the Enterprise Zone area in East Devon, the County Council and District Councils, prior to 
the issue being considered by Cabinet.  The findings of the Spotlight Review, held on 5 May 
2016, are detailed in this report.

1 http://enterprisezones.communities.gov.uk/about-enterprise-zones/
2 http://www.heartofswlep.co.uk/news/new-enterprise-zone-announced-heart-south-west

1. Background

Page 2

Agenda Item 5

http://enterprisezones.communities.gov.uk/about-enterprise-zones/
http://www.heartofswlep.co.uk/news/new-enterprise-zone-announced-heart-south-west


What potential benefits will an Enterprise Zone in East Devon bring?

Enterprise Zones have been established by the Government to be a driving f
[...]
his 
money would be reinvested, and although there is likely to be some flexibility, government 
has indicated that its priority is for further investment within the Enterprise Zone area itself.  
This has the potential to exacerbate strong economic growth in one area of the County, 
leaving other areas underfunded and overlooked.

Capital Investment
It is not yet clear what capital investment the Council will be expected to make to support 
the Enterprise Zone.  The Council has no budget for this in the 2016/17 financial year, and 
its Treasury Management Policy does not allow for borrowing.  Likewise, there has been no 
financial incentive or support from government for the establishment of the Enterprise Zone.

After considering the evidence presented, it is clear that the proposed Enterprise Zone area 
in East Devon has the potential for accelerating economic growth and prosperity, and would 
also provide an opportunity for stronger marketing and promotion of the area at a national 
level.  However, an Enterprise Zone would also have an impact on the Council’s business 
rates income, and could impact negatively on the economic development of other parts of 
the County.
 
In summary, Members felt that there were a number of questions which needed to be 
answered before submitting any recommendations to Cabinet.

 Does an Enterprise Zone in East Devon offer any financial benefit to the County 
Council?

 How have LEP’s in other parts of the country (particularly in rural areas) mitigated 
the effects of displacement and how successful has this been?

 Why was the bid by North Devon District Council not deemed to be viable and 
therefore not supported by the LEP?

3. Conclusion and Next Steps

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



 How much opportunity will there be to reinvest business rate growth in areas outside 
of the Enterprise Zone?

A further report, responding to the questions posed above, will be brought to the Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Committee on 27 June 2016, a
[...]
eport-Governance-of-Enterprise-Zones.pdf
http://www.skyparkexeter.co.uk/


For all enquiries about this report or its contents please contact:

Vicky Church (Scrutiny Officer) victoria.church@devon.gov.uk  01392 383691

6. Contact

Page 6

Agenda Item 5

mailto:victoria.church@devon.gov.uk


EE/16/10
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee
27 June 2016

Spotlight Review into the proposed East Devon / Exeter Enterprise Zone

Report of the Head of Economy and Enterprise

1. Summary

1.1 This report addresses the four questions from the Spotlight Review of the 
East Devon Enterprise Zone

2.  Introduction / Background

2.1 At their meeting on 24 March 2016, the Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Committee resolved to hold a Spotlight Review to undertake a closer 
assessment of the potential effects upon both the Enterprise Zone area in 
East Devon, the County Council and District Councils, prior to the issue being 
considered by Cabinet.  

2.2 At the conclusion of the review, Members felt that there were a number of 
questions which needed to be answered before recommendations could be 
made to Cabinet.

 Does an Enterprise Zone in East Devon offer any financial benefit to the 
County Council?

 How have Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) in other parts of the country 
(particularly rural areas) mitigated the effects of displacement and how 
successful has this been?

 Why was the bid by North Devon District Council not deemed to be viable and 
therefore not supported by the LEP?

 How much opportunity will there be to reinvest business rate growth in areas 
outside of the Enterprise Zone?

3. Financial impact on Devon County Council

3.1 Unfortunately it isn’t possible to give a definitive answer at this time due to the 
level of uncertainty over the way Enterprise Zones will work under future 
plans for Business Rates, the level of growth and displacement and the final 
Governance Agreement.  However, based on the assumption that Enterprise 
Zones will work in the future 
[...]
 a multi-site Enterprise Zone (EZ) proposal across Torbay (and 
possibly wider) with a focus around supporting innovation and technology predominantly in the hi-tech 
sector.

Torbay is located on the South coast of Devon, equal distance between Plymouth and Exeter. While 
traditionally a sea side resort which is dependent upon tourism it is also the heart of the UK's growing 
photonics sector in leading innovation and research and development in emerging disruptive technology. 

The sector currently employs around 960 FTE across South Devon and contributes around £108m per 
annum to the local economy, half of which is generated through exports. The sector is made up of a 
number of both micro companies along with leading multi national technology companies which supply 
some of the lead communication and tech giants including as well as providing components for the 
aerospace and space sector.

The Western Growth Zone proposal will focus on three strategic key sites:
• Torbay Gateway/ Edingswell, Torquay
• Claylands, Paignton 
• Whiterock Business Park, Paignton

Page 30



SC/16/8
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee
27 June 2016

Risk report on the progress of the Council’s Strategic Priorities

Report of the Head of Services for Communities

1. Summary

This report outlines the current position with regard to risks identified within Corporate 
Services.

2. Introduction

As well as the legal requirements, risk management is allows the more efficient use and 
allocation of resources, more informed, transparent and accountable decision-making and  
allows us to focus on the critical areas for the authority.  This report outlines current status of 
risks identified in the Corporate Services part of the authority.

3. Risk Management

All risks recorded in the Corporate Services Risk Register are shown in Appendix A.  The 
risks are assessed at least every six months. Appendix C includes:
 risk status;
 an explanation of the impact of the risk if realised;
 details of the mitigating actions in place to manage the risk, with a status (RAG 

rating) marker showing progress on each action.

Corporate Leadership Team have recently reviewed the Corporate Services Risk Register 
as part of their regular business and have decided that all risks with a mitigated score of 
“High” or “Very high” should be included on the register.

There is now a new risk management site – http://risks.devon.gov.uk – which will be 
replacing the existing Spar.net system.  The new site currently holds details for all the “High” 
and “Very high” risks across the authority, with the remaining risks being migrated across in 
the near future.

4. Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:-
 Review the information provided in the report;
 Consider items for greater scrutiny in the Forward Plan.

John Smith
Head of Services for Communities

Appendices
Appendix A:  Corporate Services Risk Register 

Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for Risk Management:  Councillor Roger Croad

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

http://risks.devon.gov.uk/


Chief Executive: Dr Phil Norrey

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Mark Painter

Room No.  County Hall, Exeter.  EX2 4QD

Tel No: (01392) 383000

Background Paper Date File Reference

Nil

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



Green

Completed

Green

Green

Amber

Green

Risks: Corporate Services Risk Register
Risk status

(score)
Overdue (0 - 0) Low (1 - 9) Medium (10 - 14) High (15 - 23) Very high (24 - 30)

Mitigating controls Completed Green Amber Red

Risk details Status Actions and accountable officers

PR01 - Supplier failure: financial and other pressures

leading to the failure of supply markets 

Failure of DCC to adequately manage and support

supply markets, defined as 3rd parties undertaking

contractual work for DCC to fulfil our strategic

objectives and legislative duties, could lead to the

failure of those markets.

Inherent status: 20 High

Current status : 20 High 

Risk ow
[...]
 revenue account an 
annual amount of Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), that is a charge to make provision 
for the repayment of the authority's external debt and internal borrowing. The charge is 
based on the historic borrowing required to fund the Council's capital programme. 

2.2. During the year the MRP policy was reviewed, and the method for calculating the pre-2008 
element of the charge was changed from charging 4% per annum on a reducing balance 
method to basing the charge on the asset life method. This means that the MRP will be 
charged in equal instalments over the life of the asset benefiting from the capital spend. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



This brings the policy for pre-2008 borrowing in line with the policy for post-2008 
borrowing. The change was considered by the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee in 
January and was agreed by Cabinet and the Council in February. 

2.3. As a result of the change in policy the MRP charge for 2015/16 to make provision for the 
repayment if the Council's external debt and internal borrowing was £11.9 million less than 
the budget.  As anticipated in the Medium Term Financial Strategy this sum has been 
added to the Budget Management Reserve with the intention that it will be used in 2017/18 
to help protect services. 

 

 

3. Treasury Management Outturn Position 2015/16 - Borrowing 

3.1. The overall aims of the borrowing strategy are to achieve:  

• Borrowing at the lowest rates possible in the most appropriate periods; 

• The minimum borrowing costs and expenses; 

• A reduction in the average interest rate of the debt portfolio. 

3.2. The Medium Term Financial Strategy assumption was that no new long-term borrowing 
would be required, although this would be kept under review. This has been made possible 
by the current capital financing regime, whereby the Government now provides capital 
grants rather than supported borrowing, and prudent management of the capital 
programme. 

3.3. Active treasury mana
[...]
 2016/17 it has been assumed that the interest rate earned on lending to banks and 
building societies will be 0.65% p.a. and the yield from investment in the CCLA Property 
Fund will be 4.5%. The rates offered by the majority of banks have not improved over the 
last year, but the targets we have set are thought to be achievable. 

 

7. Summary 

7.1. No long term borrowing was undertaken during 2015/16. Four short-term loans totalling 
£14.4m were undertaken from other local authorities, each for a 30 day period at an 
average rate of 0.30%. It is not envisaged that any new long term borrowing will be 
required over the next three year period but this will be reviewed annually. 

7.2. No opportunities arose during the 2015/16 financial year to repay outstanding debt without 
incurring substantial premium penalties, which would negate the benefit of repaying the 
debt.  

7.3. Investment income of £1.139m was achieved in 2015/16 against a full year budget of 
£0.950m. This represented a return of 0.76% against a full year budget target return of 
0.65%. Successful prudent management of the Council’s short term cash reserves has 
delivered a surplus of £0.189m for the 2015/16 financial year. 

7.4. As a result of the change in policy the MRP charge for 2015/16 to make provision for the 
repayment if the Council's external debt and internal borrowing was £11.9 million less than 
the budget.   

 
Mary Davis 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
List of Background Papers - Nil 
Contact for Enquiries:   Mark Gayler / Dan Harris 
Tel No:  (01392) 383621 Room G97/G99 

Page 42

Agenda Item 7



SC/16/5
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee

27 June 2016

Joint Report of the County Treasurer & Head of Services for Communities

Locality Budget 2015/16

1. Introduction

In line with the Council’s “Locality Budgets Operating Principles” an annual 
statement which summarises the allocations approved by Members is submitted 
to this Committee for audit and monitoring purposes.

Each Member of the County Council was allocated a budget of £10,000 for 
2015/16 to use to respond to local needs by giving grants in accordance with 
the operating principles in Part 3 of Section 5 of the Constitution.

The locality budget process enables Members to give grants which respond to 
local needs within electoral divisions by supporting projects or activities that 
benefit the people and communities they represent. The scheme, together with 
the joint Town and Parish Fund, is a key element of the Council's “Better 
Together” commitment to community resilience. 

2. Locality Budget Statement for 2015/16

This Statement has been prepared for audit and monitoring purposes and 
summarises expenditure in 2015/16 by each of the 62 Councillors.

For each Member, Appendix 1 to this report details:

 Total locality budget for 2015/16;
 Total locality budget payments made in 2015/16; and
 Amount carried forward to 2016/17

The Committee may wish to note the following:

Carry forward from 2014/15
 A total of £211,323.68 of locality budget funding was carried forward from 

2014/15 to 2015/16.

Total locality budget for 2015/16
 The total locality budget available for 2015/16 was £831,323.68.

Total locality budget expenditure in 2015/16
 The total locality budget spent in 2015/16 was £517,862.22.

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



Carry forward to 2016/17
 A total of £313,461.46 was carried forward into the current financial year 

(2016/17).

An analysis of 2015/16 locality budget expenditure by project type shows the 
following expenditure during 2015/16:

Type of project Total for spend

Culture £63,055.09

Economy £62,607.06

Events £66,014.46

Facilities £260,705.09

Highways £47,585.27

Other £17,895

Total £517,862.22

Highway improvements include: grit bins, signs, safety improvements, 
bridges, traffic regulation orders rights of way, weed treatment/clearance.

Community events and celebrations include: seasonal celebrations, trips, 
visits,
[...]
genda
	5 Enterprise Zone Spotlight Review
	EE/16/10 Enterprise Zones
	EE/16/10 Enterprise Zones Appendix 1
	EE/16/10 Enterprise Zones Appendix 2
	EE/16/10 Enterprise Zones Appendix 3

	6 Risk Register
	SC/16/8 Risk Register Appendix

	7 Treasury Management Stewardship Annual Report 2015/2016
	9 Locality Budget Annual Report 2015/2016
	10 Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27/06/16

CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

27 June 2016 

Present:-

Councillors J Brazil (Chairman), J Berry, P Colthorpe, M Edmunds, R Hosking, R Julian, 
J Knight, J Owen, R Westlake and J Yabsley

Apologies:-

Councillors K Ball, A Boyd, G Gribble and R Rowe

* 1  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016 be signed as a correct 
record.  

* 2  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 

* 3  Public Participation

There were no representations from Members of the Public.

* 4  Enterprise Zone Spotlight Review

The Committee considered Reports from the Scrutiny Officer and Chairman of the Spotlight 
Review (CS/16/22) and also the Head of Economy and Enterprise (EE/16/10) relating the 
East Devon / Exeter proposed Enterprise Zone.

The Spotlight Review explained that Enterprise Zones were established by the Government in 
2012, as part of their long term economic plan.  They are geographically defined areas, which 
aim to support growth by encouraging businesses to locate within them, providing a number 
of incentives, including:

 Up to 100% business rate discount worth up to £275,000 over 5 years;
 Simplified local authority planning;
 Roll out of super-fast Broadband where necessary; and 
 For zones in Assisted Areas, 100% enhanced capital allowances (tax relief) to 

businesses making large investments in plant and machinery.

Any business rates growth generated by the Enterprise Zone (over the next 25 years was 
retained by the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to reinvest in local economic growth.

The Spotlight Review had undertaken a closer assessment of the potential effects upon both 
the Enterprise Zone area in East Devon, the County Council and District Councils, prior to the 
issue being considered by Cabinet. The Review was undertaken by Councillor Brazil 
(Chairman of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee) and Councillors Ball, Colthorpe, 
Edmunds, Hosking and Radford attended and contributed.

The review considered what potential benefits an Enterprise Zone in East Devon would bring 
as well as the impacts and unintended consequences, why East Devon, Displacement issues, 
Business Rates Retention and Capital investment.



CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27/06/16

In terms of the next steps and from the evidence presented and gathered during the review, it 
was clear that the proposed Enterprise Zone area in East Devon had the potential for 
accelerating economic growth and prosperity, and would also provide an opportunity for 
stronger marketing and promotion of the area at a national level.  However, an Enterprise 
Zone would also have an impact on the Council’s business rates income, and could impact 
negatively on the economic development of other parts of the County.

Members felt there were a number of questions which needed to be answered before 
submitting any recommendations to Cabinet later this year, in October, which included 

 Whether an Enterprise Zone in East Devon offered any financial benefit to the 
Council?

 How had LEP’s in other parts of the country (particularly in rural areas) mitigated the 
effects of displacement and how successful has this been?

 Why the bid by North Devon District Council was not deemed to be viable and 
therefore not supported by the LEP? and

 How much opportunity would there be to reinvest business rate growth in areas 
outside of the Enterprise Zone?

The report of the Head of Economy and Enterprise (EE/16/10) sought to further clarify and 
explain those issues raised by the spotlight review.

Members asked questions on and discussed the following issues;

 the impact of Devolution on the Enterprise Zone proposals;
 what research had been undertaken to review the national picture and draw 

comparisons accordingly;
 the importance of progressing opportunities in the Northern Devon area, which was 

currently constrained by poorer road links and a lack of superfast broadband;
 clarification of the assisted area status and also EU funding in light of the outcome of 

the recent Referendum; and 
 that the Governance arrangements needed to be robust and in the interests of both 

the County Council and East Devon District Council.

It was MOVED by Councillor Yabsley, SECONDED by Councillor Julian and;

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Committee tentatively supports the proposals for an East Devon & Exeter 
Enterprise Zone, in particular, the potential to drive the local economy, notwithstanding its 
concerns over the lack of financial assistance from Government and the role of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership in the Governance arrangements, and the unequal application of 
methods to stimulate growth throughout the County; and

(b) that, in light a (a), the Committee strongly believes that robust Governance arrangements 
will be key in this proposal and recommends that Cabinet satisfies itself that such 
arrangements are in the best interests of both the County Council and East Devon District 
Council.

* 5  Risk Register

The Committee considered a Report of the Head of Services for Communities (SC/16/8), 
which outlined the current position with regard to risks identified within Corporate Services 
and the current status of those risks. Members were being asked to review the information 
provided in the report and also consider items for greater scrutiny in its Work Programme.



CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27/06/16

The use of risk management allowed the more efficient use and allocation of resources, more 
informed, transparent and accountable decision-making and allowed the Council to focus on 
the critical areas for the authority.  

The Risk Register was appended to the report, which was assessed at least every six months 
and included risk status, an explanation of the impact of the risk if realised and also details of 
the mitigating actions in place to manage the risk, with a status (RAG rating) marker showing 
progress on each action.

Members noted there was a new risk management site – http://risks.devon.gov.uk – which 
would be replacing the existing Spar.net system. 

Risks identified included;

 Supplier failure: financial and other pressures leading to the failure of supply markets 
(PR01 );

 Inflationary pressure across markets impacts upon service delivery and budget 
pressures (PR06);

 Data Protection breaches (BI06)
 Specifications and commissioning strategies not clearly defined service on behalf of 

the Council (PR05 );
 Supplier brings a successful challenge in relation to a procurement (PR09);
 Failure to deliver priority services as a result of significantly reduced finances (FIN39); 
 Failure to adhere to information management standards (BI11); and
 Reduction in Public Health funding.

Members asked questions about the role of the Cabinet in reviewing the Risk Register, Data 
Protection breaches and the training provided for both staff and Members and also 

It was MOVED by Councillor Yabsley, SECONDED by Councillor Knight, and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that a future Masterclass session invite the relevant risk ‘owners’ for further explanation of 
the relevant ‘risks’ and how these are mitigated; and

(b) that Data Protection Breaches be a future Work Programme item, to include the 
role of Members in this area and also any training requirements.  

* 6  Treasury Management Stewardship Annual Report 2015/2016

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/60) on the Treasury 
Management Stewardship Annual Report 2015/2016.

The Report showed the outturn position, performance and also informed Members of any key 
matters arising from the Council's Treasury and Debt Management activities during the 
2015/16 financial year. The report also included an update on the 2016/17 Strategy. 

In summary, the report outlined that no long term borrowing was undertaken during 2015/16. 
There were four short-term loans totalling £14.4m that were undertaken from other local 
authorities, each for a 30 day period at an average rate of 0.30%. It was not envisaged that 
any new long term borrowing would be required over the next three year period. In addition, 
there had been no opportunities during the 2015/16 financial year to repay outstanding debt 
without incurring substantial premium penalties, which would negate the benefit of repaying 
the debt.

Investment income of £1.139m had been achieved in 2015/16 against a full year budget of



CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27/06/16

£0.950m. This represented a return of 0.76% against a full year budget target return of 
0.65%. Successful prudent management of the Council’s short term cash reserves had 
delivered a surplus of £0.189m for the 2015/16 financial year. 

As a result of the change in policy the MRP charge for 2015/16 to make provision for the 
repayment if the Council's external debt and internal borrowing was £11.9 million less than 
the budget.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brazil, SECONDED by Councillor Knight, and 

RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Stewardship Report for 2015/2016 be endorsed 
and recommended to Cabinet.

* 7  Tender Process for Highway Maintenance Contract

The Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste reported on the procurement of the 
new Highways Maintenance Contract, in view of the Committees recent work and 
recommendations regarding the involvement of Corporate Services Scrutiny in 
Commissioning activity.

Members heard that the current highways term maintenance contract expired at the end of 
March 2017, and the new contract would follow on to provide continuity of service.

The procurement work was governed by a Project Steering Board, with senior Member and 
Officer Representatives on the Board. Devon was working with Somerset County Council and 
Plymouth City Council on the procurement project to drive savings within the procurement. 
Whilst Devon would have its own contract, through the joint work with Somerset and 
Plymouth, there may be opportunities for cost savings through cross border working.

The procurement process is the "Competition Procedure with Negotiation" which enabled 
Initial Tenders to be received followed by a process of negotiation to optimise the contract, 
prior to then issuing Final Tenders. 

The Evaluation Methodology was in three elements, being Cost, Technical Quality and 
Additionality (characterised as "value-added" components of the Tenderer's offering).

Cabinet would consider the final proposals on 14th September 2016.

Members asked about the involvement of neighbourhood teams in the process and also how 
the lessons learned from the previous contract had been used to inform the current 
procurement process. 

* 8  Locality Budget Annual Report 2015/2016

Members received the Report of the Head of Services for Communities (CS/16/5) which in 
line with the Councils ‘Locality Budget Operating Principles’ was an annual statement which 
summarised the allocations approved by Members in relation to their Locality Budgets.

Each Member of the County Council was allocated a budget of £10,000 for 2015/16 to use to 
respond to local needs by giving grants in accordance with the operating principles in Part 3 
of Section 5 of the Constitution. The scheme, together with the joint Town and Parish Fund, 
was a key element of the Council's “Better Together” commitment to community resilience. 

Appendix 1 to the report outlined for each Member the total locality budget for 2015/16, the 
total locality budget payments made in 2015/16; and also the amount carried forward to 
2016/17.



CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27/06/16

In terms of overall figures, the carry forward from 2014/15 to 2015/2016 was £211,323.68, the 
total locality budget for 2015/16 was £831,323.68 and the total locality budget spent in 
2015/16 was £517,862.22.

A total of £313,461.46 was carried forward into the current financial year (2016/17).

An analysis of 2015/16 locality budget expenditure by project type shows the following 
expenditure during 2015/16:

Culture £63,055.09
Economy £62,607.06
Events £66,014.46
Facilities £260,705.09
Highways £47,585.27
Other £17,895

Members highlighted the benefits of the locality budget scheme, welcoming its aims and 
objectives in helping community projects.

* 9  Scrutiny Work Programme

The Committee reviewed the Scrutiny Work Programme and determined those items of 
business to be included therein for its sphere of activity, having regard also to the 
Council/Cabinet Forward Plan. 

It also noted the progress in respect of the work of the Income Generation Task Group and 
that a final Task Group report would come to the Committee on 22nd September 2016.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be agreed, with the following changes;

(a) that the Domestic Abuse and DOLS items currently included in the People’s Work 
Programme being ‘transferred’ to the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee; 

(b) that the Mid Term review of the NPS contract be considered at a Masterclass in 
September, with a potential Spotlight Review to be conducted following this (if required); and 

(c) that further consideration be given to how Members might be more involved in the 
Devolution process, particularly the role of Scrutiny and its activities within a Combined 
Authority arrangement.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.49 pm


